

## CITY OF SAINT PAUL

ALASKA

## **RESOLUTION 22-15**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE UPDATED CITY OF SAINT PAUL, ALASKA LOCAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul, Alaska recognizes the threat that local natural and man-made hazards pose to people and property, and;

**WHEREAS**, over past months, the City has worked with a consultant to assess risks posed by natural and man-made disasters and develop strategies to protect life and property in the community from future hazard events, and;

WHEREAS, hazards addressed in the plan include climate change, earthquake, hazardous materials, severe weather, tsunami, and other hazards, and;

WHEREAS, undertaking hazard mitigation projects before disasters occur will reduce the potential for harm to people and property and save taxpayer dollars, and;

WHEREAS, an adopted Local Hazard Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future grant funding for mitigation projects, and;

WHEREAS, the updated City of Saint Paul, Alaska Local Hazard Mitigation Plan has been sent to the Alaska Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management and the Federal Emergency Management Agency and it has received their approval, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul will provide this resolution to the Alaska Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management and the Federal Emergency Management Agency officials, and;

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Council of the City of Saint Paul does hereby adopt the City of Saint Paul, Alaska Local Hazard Mitigation Plan as attached.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL THIS 6 <sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2022 BY IN FAVOROPPOSEI	
ATTEST:	Jacob N. Merculief, Mayor
Monique Baker, City Clerk	